

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D.J.C.V., a minor child, and G.C., his father,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

20 Civ. 5747 (PAE)

**GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-3274/2769
Email: mollie.kornreich@usdoj.gov
carly.weinreb@usdoj.gov

CARLY WEINREB
MOLLIE KORNREICH
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. USBP Had Discretionary Authority To Detain G.C. and Place D.J.C.V. in ORR Custody	6
A. Neither the Zero Tolerance Policy Nor the DHS Referral Policy Played Any Role in Plaintiffs’ Separation by USBP	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Separation Did Not Violate Any Mandatory USBP Policies.....	13
C. USBP Did Not Violate the TVPRA by Designating D.J.C.V as a UAC.....	15
II. Plaintiffs’ Separation Was Grounded in Policy Considerations.....	19
III. Plaintiffs’ Separation Between May 3, 2018, and October 10, 2018, was the Result of a Discretionary Policy-Oriented Decision to Keep G.C. in Secure Detention	22
IV. The Government Had Discretion to Separate Plaintiffs Without Conducting an Interest of the Child Analysis	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Alvarez v. Bause</u> , 2023 WL 1765415 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2023)	24
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<u>Andrulonis v. United States</u> , 952 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21
<u>Anson v. United States</u> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 144 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<u>Baie v. Sec’y of Def.</u> , 784 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<u>Berkovitz v. United States</u> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	10
<u>Cangemi v. United States</u> , 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021)	13, 16
<u>Clarke v. United States</u> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	3
<u>Coulthurst v. United States</u> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19, 21
<u>D.B. v. Cardall</u> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<u>D.B. v. Poston</u> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 472 (E.D. Va. 2015)	16
<u>DeMartino v. New York State Dep’t of Tax’n & Fin.</u> , 2023 WL 2563967 (2d Cir. Mar. 20, 2023).....	20
<u>Denson v. United States</u> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	25
<u>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson</u> , No. 03-CV-3209 NGG MDG, 2009 WL 1312112 (E.D.N.Y. May 8, 2009).....	8

Dominguez-Portillo,
2018 WL 315759 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2018) 25

Farley v. United States,
No. 11-CV-198S, 2017 WL 3503727 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017)..... 3

Fisher Bros. Sales v. United States,
46 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16

Goe v. Zucker,
43 F.4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022) 24

Hamm v. United States,
439 F. Supp. 2d 262 (W.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 4

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 25

Hua Ji Lin v. Holder,
467 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2012) 11

In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.,
891 F.2d 31, 37 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 20

Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't
319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

Jacobson v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.,
206 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 8

J.S.R. by & through J.S.G. v. Sessions,
330 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 24

Kamen v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 4

Keller v. United States,
771 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2014) 4-5

K.O. by & through E.O. v. United States,
2023 WL 131411 (D. Mass. Jan. 9, 2023) 13-14, 18

Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB,
841 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 3

Martinez-Velasquez v. Holder,
311 F. App’x 476 (2d Cir. 2009) 23

Molchatsky v. United States,
778 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 3

Ms. L. v. U.S Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
310 F. Supp. 3d 1133, 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 22

Ms. L. v. U.S Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
331 F.R.D. 529, 537 (S.D. Cal. 2018) 24

Nicholson v. Williams,
203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 24

Nwozuzu v. United States,
712 Fed. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 16

Oles v. City of New York,
No. 22-1620-cv, 2023 WL 3263620 (2d Cir. May 5, 2023)..... 24

Payne-Barahona v. Gonzales,
474 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 23

Pena Arita v. United States,
470 F. Supp. 3d 663 (S.D. Tex. 2020) 12-13

Reyna as next friend of J.F.G. v. Hott,
921 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019) 25

Ruiz v. United States,
No. 17 CIV. 6727 (JFK), 2019 WL 952712 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2019)..... 3

S.E.B.M. v. United States
2023 WL 2383784 (D.N.M. Mar. 6, 2023)..... 18

S.R.P. ex rel. Abunabba v. United States,
676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 4

Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 20

<u>United States v. Gaubert</u> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	6, 20
<u>United States v. Myers</u> , 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<u>United States v. Texas</u> , No. 22-58, 2023 WL 4139000 (U.S. June 23, 2023).....	6
<u>Yesina v. United States</u> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 217 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	5
<u>Zeranti v. United States</u> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 244 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 5
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1231	15, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	14, 15, 17, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3, 4, 13
Other Authorities	
DHS Office of Inspector General, “DHS Lacked Technology Needed to Successfully Account for Separated Migrant Families,” Nov. 25, 2019, <i>available at</i> https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2019-11/OIG-20-06-Nov19.pdf	10
